
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   27 October 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

COUNCIL  

 

on THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note that due to social distancing and space limitations, we require any members of the 
public or press who wish to attend physically and observe or speak under Public Participation rules 
at this meeting to complete a request form (to be submitted by 12noon on the working day before 
the Committee meeting).  This will be reviewed and managed according to capacity of the meeting 
and whether any other persons have already registered. 
 
The Committee meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel for ease of 
viewing. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
COUNCIL 

THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declaration of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 - 8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

4. Minutes - 2 September 2021  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the council meeting held on Thursday 2 September 2021 

(copy enclosed). 
 

5. Public Questions  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 To receive questions from members of the public, of which prior notification in writing 

has been received (no later than noon two clear working days before the day of the 
Council meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation.  
 

6. Chairman's Announcements   
 
7. Minute Book   
 
 To consider the Minutes of the under mentioned Committees (copy enclosed). 

 

* Please note that where Minutes contain recommendations to the Council the Minute 
reference for these recommendations are listed below for Members’ information. 
 

 a) Joint Standards Committee - 6 September 2021  (Pages 21 - 26) 
   Minute No. 260 - Standards Complaints - Councillor Chrisy Morris - The 

Committee Decision 
 

 b) Strategy and Resources Committee - 16 September 2021  (Pages 27 - 94) 
   Minute No. 279 – Approval of Duty to Co-Operate Strategy 

 

 Minute No. 280 – Affordable Housing and Commuted Sum Strategy 

 
Please note that Minute No. 281 – Local Development Plan Review Issues and 
Options is the subject of the separate report on this agenda. 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 c) Performance, Governance and Audit Committee - 23 September 2021  (Pages 
95 - 102) 

 
8. Minutes of Meetings of the Council   
 
 To note that since the last Council, up until Wednesday 27 October 2021 (Council 

agenda dispatch) the following Committees have met, and to receive any questions in 
accordance with Council and Committee Procedure Rule 6 (2). 
 

Central Area Planning Committee 25 August 2021 

North Western Area Planning Committee 8 September 


[...]

 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


MINUTES of 
COUNCIL 
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, V J Bell, R G Boyce MBE, 
Mrs P A Channer, M F L Durham, CC, M R Edwards, 
A L Hull, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P Morley, C Morris, 
S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, W Stamp, CC, 
E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson 
and Miss S White 

228. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

229. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B S Beale MBE, R P F Dewick,
Mrs J L Fleming, M W Helm, B B Heubner, K W Jarvis and N G F Shaughnessy.

230. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillors M F L Durham and W Stamp declared non-pecuniary interests as a
Member of Essex County Council.

231. MINUTES - 30 JUNE 2021

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the Council held on 30 June 2021 be received

Minute 131 – One Maldon District 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer referred to and detailed some of the discussion which she 
felt was not captured in the Minutes.  She proposed that an additional bullet point be 
added to the fourth paragraph of this Minute, to read as follows: 

 One Maldon would not replace direct discussions with the NHS around the
Health Hub those would continue through the Maldon Operational Group as
they do now which Maldon District Council are represented on directly.

The proposed amendment was duly seconded and agreed by the Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the Council held on 30
June 2021 be agreed.

232. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were none.

233. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman thanked the Vice-Chairman for representing him at some events.

234. STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2021

RESOLVED

(i) That the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 15 July
2021 be received.

Minute 166 – Land Purchase Option Agreement 
Councillor R G Boyce advised that he wished to raise a matter in respect of this Minute 
item.  It was agreed that because this related to a matter discussed in private session 
Councillor Boyce would raise his query once the Council was in private session. 

The Council considered the following recommendations set out in the Minutes: 

Minute 160 – A12 Chelmsford to A120 Widening Scheme – Response to 
Highways England Public Consultation on ‘Preliminary Design’ 

RESOLVED 

(ii) that the Council ratifies the response to the Highways England Public
Consultation for the ‘Preliminary Design’ of the A12 Chelmsford to A120
Widening Scheme (as set out in Appendix 1 to the Minutes of the Strategy and
Resources Committee).

Minute No. 163 – Advice Service Contract 

RESOLVED  

(iii) that Bidder 1 be awarded the contract for delivering an Advice Service from
October 2021.

RESOLVED 

(iv) that subject to the above decisions and with the exception of Minute 166, the
Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 15 July 2021 be
agreed.

Page 6



235. PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29 JULY 2021

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee
held on 29 July 2021 be agreed.

236. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 17 AUGUST 2021

RESOLVED

(i) That the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee held on 17 August 2021 be
received.

The Council considered the following recommendations set out in the Minutes: 

Minute No. 214 – Consultation on Complaints Process and Amendments to the 
Articles for Standards Arrangements 

Councillor M G Bassenger, Chairman of the Joint Standards Committee, moved the 
recommendation detailed in the Minutes of the Committee.   

Councillor Mrs P A Channer referred to Group Leaders also being notified of any 
complaints received regarding a Group member.  She proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation that Group Leaders should be confidentially notified if a complaint 
was raised by one of their Members.  The amendment was duly seconded. 

A debate ensured.  Following some discussion and advice from the Lead Legal 
Specialist and Monitoring Officer, Councillor Mrs Channer clarified her amendment that 
the Articles of the Constitution, Article 7- Standards Arrangements, Section 4, 
paragraph 3 (stage 1) be amended, requesting that Group Leaders also be notified of 
all complaints regarding a Group member.  This proposal was duly seconded. 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor C Morris requested a 
recorded vote.  This was duly seconded.  The Chairman put the proposal in the name 
of Councillor Mrs Channer and the voting was as follows: 

For the recommendation: 
Councillors Miss A M Beale, R G Boyce, Mrs P A Channer, M F L Durham, M R 
Edwards, A L Hull, KJ V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, C P Morley,  S P Nunn, R H 
Siddall, E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, C Morris, W Stamp and C Swain. 

Abstention: 
Councillor M S Heard. 

RESOLVED 

(ii) That subject to the above amendment, the changes to the Articles of the
Constitution, Article 7 - Standards Arrangements and especially to the
complaints process (as set out in Appendix 1 to the Minutes of the Joint
Standards Committee), be approved.

Page 7



RESOLVED 

(iii) that subject to the above decision, the Minutes of the Joint Standards
Committee held on 17 August 2021 be agreed.

237. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL

The Council noted the list of Committees that had met before and since the last
meeting of th
[...]
 P Morley, Mrs M E 
Thompson and Miss S White. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillors M S Heard, C Mayes, S P Nunn, R H Siddall, W Stamp, E L Stephens, Mrs 
J C Stilts and C Swain. 

Abstention: 
Councillor C Morris. 

The Chairman declared that this proposal was duly agreed. 

In response to a question regarding providing a higher standard of masks (FFP3) to 
Members and staff, the Director of Service Delivery advised that Officers would review 
the request and action it if appropriate.   

Reference was made to recommendations (ii) and (iii) as set out in the report which the 
Council had not considered.  Following further discussion, in respect of 
recommendation (ii) and additional mitigating actions it was suggested that the 
following be applied: 

 side by side working, where possible;

 provision of FFP3 masks;

 a Lateral Flow Test should be undertaken, where a person was comfortable to
do so;

 hand sanitiser should be provided on each individual workstation.

This was duly agreed. 

The Chairman then put recommendation (iii) as set out in the report to the Council and 
this was agreed. 

Page 10



RESOLVED 

(i) That all meetings move back to the Council Chamber, removing social
distancing, but with other current mitigations and protocols in place along with
lice streaming, with a two-monthly review;

(ii) That the following additional mitigating measure be agreed:

 side by side working, where possible;

 provision of FFP3 masks;

 a Lateral Flow Test should be undertaken, where a person was
comfortable to do so;

 hand sanitiser should be provided on each individual workstation.

(iii) That should the Government revise legislation to again allow for remote
meetings, the Corporate Governance Working Group bring a further report
back.

242. PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE - REVIEW OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council considered the report and recommendations (attached as Appendix 1 to
the report) of the Corporate Governance Working Group (the Working Gr
[...]
Miss White to the Council. 

Prior to the vote being taken clarification was given on the six-month rule and whether 
a Member could vote if they had not been present for the whole of the debate.  
Councillor Mrs P A Channer advised that she would not partake in this vote, having left 
the chamber during the debate.  Councillor R G Boyce advised that although he had 
left the chamber during the debate he felt he had heard enough to enable him to vote.  
The voting on the proposal was as follows: 

For the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, A L Hull, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P 
Morley, C Morris, S P Nunn, E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain and Miss S White. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillors V J Bell, M F L Durham, M R Edwards, C Mayes, R H Siddall, W Stamp 
and Mrs M E Thompson. 

Abstention: 
Councillor M S Heard. 

The Chairman announced that this was therefore carried. 

RESOLVED that the Council retains the three Area Planning Committees and rejects 
the proposal for one Planning Committee. 

243. SEALING OF DOCUMENTS

The Council considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking agreement to
change the procedure for the sealing of documents.

The report outlined the Council’s current procedure for sealing documents and the
proposal to amend the Constitution to require only one senior employee to sign
whenever a document required sealing.  It was noted that many authorities now only
required one senior employee to sign a sealed document.

The Leader of the Council presented the report and put the recommendation as set out
in the report.

Councillor Mrs P A Channer referred to how in the past Members had been involved in
sealing of documents.  She proposed that one employee (e.g. a Director, legal Officer
or Officer reporting to a Director) and the Leader of the Council / Deputy Leader of the
Council or Chairman of a Committee be required to sign whenever a document needs
to be sealed.  This proposal was duly seconded
[...]
complaints but also many comments saying what fantastic events they 
had been.  She referred to the Director of Service Delivery who explained that 
mitigation had been put in place for a number of issues identified.  An Officer review 
meeting was scheduled to take place along with a meetings with the promoter and 
issues discovered would be taken into account. 

Councillor C Morris asked the Leader of the Council three questions and in response to 
comment from the Leader, the Chairman advised Councillor Morris that the Leader of 
the Council had opportunity to give him a written response if she wished. 

Councillor Mrs Channer referred to recent correspondence in response to the 
Governments announcements regarding county deals - District and County Councils 
working together.  The Leader of the Council advised that she would have to get back 
to Councillor Mrs Channer as she was unsure of the correspondence being referred to. 
The Chairman advised that the Leader of the Council would respond to Councillor Mrs 
Channer’s questions in writing. 

Councillor Mrs Channer referred to the recent closure of the Splash Park and asked the 
Leader of the Council if she could give an indication in terms of the refunds issued and 
numbers involved.  The Leader informed Members that this information had been 
requested and was due to be produced by one of the Directors within the next few 
days.  The Leader advised that she would provide Members with a written response 
once the information had been received. 

Councillor M F L Durham referred to the first question asked by Councillor Mrs 
Channer and then to a summary of the MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government) proposal for Local Government reform in the form of county deals 
sent to the Leader of the Council by the Leader of Essex County Council.   Councillor 
Durham asked the Leader of the Council when she would be advising the membership 
of Maldon District Council about the Government’s reorgani
[...]
 Councillor C Morris requested a
recorded vote.  This was duly seconded.

The Chairman put the proposal to appoint Councillor Bassenger to the Council and the
voting was as follows:

For the recommendation:
Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, M R Edwards, M S Heard, K M H Lagan, C
Mayes, C Morris, S P Nunn, R H Siddall, W Stamp, E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts and C
Swain.

Against the recommendation:
Councillors Miss A M Beale, Mrs P A Channer, M F L Durham, A L Hull, J V Keyes, C
P Morley, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White.

Abstention:
There were none.

RESOLVED that Councillor M G Bassenger be appointed to the River Crouch Coastal
Community Team Steering Group for the remainder of the municipal year.

Page 14



247. STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  - 15 JULY 2021

Councillor R H Siddall, Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, reminded
the Council of its earlier decision in respect of the Strategy and Resources Committee
Minutes.  He proposed that the Council accept in full the Minutes of the Strategy and
Resources Committee held on 15 July 2021.  This proposal was duly seconded and
agreed.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 15
July 2021 be agreed.

248. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test

249. CHANGE IN DECISION MAKING PROCESS RELATING TO LAND OWNED BY THE
COUNCIL

The Council considered the report and recommendations of the Corporate Governance
Working Group relating to the decision-making process for the release of council-
owned land for residential development as a possible site for inclusion in the Local
Development Plan (LDP) review.

The Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Off
[...]
nt was recognised as being necessary by the Planning 
Inspector that found the Local Development Plan to be legal and sound. Delivering 
sustainable growth and new infrastructure through development and working with 
communities and partners to improve the physical and mental health and well-being 
of our residents’ feature in three of the new monitored outcomes of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan approved earlier this year; it is therefore already enshrined in council 
policy that this must continue to support new projects including the Local 
Development Plan Review that was started in Feb 2021.  

 
3.2.3 Operationally, we are also now meeting with the NHS across a number of service 

delivery and strategy areas to ensure our residents’ concerns are fully understood by 
the NHS teams delivering services on the ground. As part of our duties to spend 
S106 contributions that have been paid by developers in the District, this includes 
more specific engagement with the NHS planning teams to ensure the spending of 
those contributions on health projects in the District happens as quickly as possible.  

Page 18



MINUTES of 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor M G Bassenger 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, C Mayes, R H Siddall, N J Skeens and Stilts 

In attendance Councillor C Morris and Mr R Perry ( Councillor Morris’s 
Advocate) 

Substitute 

Town Councillor 

Councillor N Skeens 

Councillor Peter Stilts 

Independent Person 

Officer  

Investigators 

Mr John Mitchell 

Mr Paul Turner, Acting Monitoring Officer 

Mr Alex Oram, Mr Matt Lewin 

250. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman opened the meeting and asked all present to introduce 
themselves. He then took the Committee through some housekeeping 
arrangements for the meeting. 

251. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick, K W Jarvis and S
P Nunn.

In acco
[...]
he Councillor who had used a nickname throughout a meeting was from
another authority and that authority found that member to have breached the Code
of Conduct.

 That the report did not find a breach in relation to the Councillor Boyce complaint.
With the other four complaints there was a breach.

 That in respect of the complaint by Councillor Swain the investigation was to
determine if the disrespectful conduct had happened and he felt that this had been
established through listening the remote meeting recording of 13 August 2020.

At this point there was a brief discussion around the use of language and how certain 
words can have serious detrimental reputational impacts when the situation could be a 
case of not having time to furnish information due to busy schedules.  

255. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 13:55 hours for a short comfort break.

256. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS

RESOLVED that the business of the meeting resumed at 14:00 hours.

257. STANDARDS COMPLAINTS - COUNCILLOR CHRISY MORRIS

The Committee resumed consideration of the report of the Acting Monitoring Officer
that advised the Committee of two investigations following complaints against
Councillor Chrisy Morris in respect of which the Committee was required to adjudicate.

The Chairman called on Mr Lewin, from Cornerstone Barristers to present his report.
Mr Lewin, in summary, said that both complaints were well founded and upheld. The
conclusion in the report was clear.  The YouTube posts were published in an official
capacity commenting on Council business and filming on Council premises.  The
aggressive, intimidating and bullying behaviour brought both Councillor Morris and the
Authority into disrepute.  He went on to cite instances against the Director of Strategy,
Performance and Governance and the Programmes Performance and Governance
Manager.  A total disregard had been demonstrated for the Code of Conduct which
was reflected in the report.

He then
[...]
nanimously
agreed all the findings of the investigation reports and breaches of the code of
conduct by Councillor Morris as set out in the reports and adopted the
reasoning of the investigating officers in their reports.

(ii) That in terms of sanction the Committee proposed to formally censure
Councillor Morris and restrict access to IT and email.  The restriction to IT will
be so that Councillor Morris can only contact the Council and Councillors via
FreshService until 1 May 2022.  A formal letter of censure would shortly be
issued to Councillor Morris.

(iii) That although the Committee had found serious breaches of the code, it noted
that Councillor Morris does not appear to realise how he comes across to
others.  The Committee therefore recommend that Councillor Morris be
provided with and accepts training on conflict management and resolving
disputes.

RECOMMENDED 

(iv) That Councillor C Morris be removed from all Committees, Working Groups or
Outside Body for the remainder of the Municipal Year.

261. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
DECIDES ARE URGENT

There were none and the Chairman took the opportunity to thank all present for their
contributions.

The meeting closed at 16:05 hours. 

M G BASSENGER 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



MINUTES of 
STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor R H Siddall 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Swain 

Councillors R G Boyce MBE, Mrs P A Channer, M F L Durham, CC, 
K M H Lagan, N G F Shaughnessy, W Stamp, CC, 
Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White 

In attendance Councillor C Morris 

274. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

The Chairman then made a brief statement, referring to the Council’s newly established
Equalities, Diversity and Inclusivity Working Group which had recently met and agreed
an action plan to be presented to this Committee later in the year.  He advised
Members that his title at the Committee was Chairman although he preferred Chair but
noted this was not a convention of the Council.  The Chairman expressed concern
regarding behaviour at the last meeting of this Committee where he was not shown
respect as the Chairman and hoped this did not happen again.

In response to the statement from the Chairman, Councillor Mrs P A Channer asked
that it be noted that she was not present at the last meeting of this Committee.

275. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K W Jarvis.

276. MINUTES - 15 JULY 2021

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 15
July 2021 be approved and confirmed.

277. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor R G Boyce declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - Affordable
Housing and Commuted Sum Strategy as he was Chairman of an Almshouse Trust
which may be affected by this item of business.

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 25

Agenda Item 7b



Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 
7 - Affordable Housing and Commuted Sum Strategy as a Member of Essex County 
Council. 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed that she was trustee of a Almshouse Charity 
which related to Agenda Items 7 - Affordable Housing and Commuted Sum Strategy 
and 8 - Local Development Plan Review Issues and Options. 

Councillor Mrs W Stamp declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council. 

278. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No requests had been received.

279. APPROVAL OF DUTY TO CO-OPERATE STRATEGY

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance seeking consideration of feedback received from the Draft Duty to Co-
Operate Strategy (the Strategy) consultation and the changes considered necessary to
address the feedback.  Following consideration of this Members were asked to approve
the Strateg
[...]
d reflected in the LDP Review policies. The IDP should also be able to continue to 
be used to consider whether a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), or any future 
replacement would help bring in additional contributions from more developments 
that otherwise have an impact. 

20.7 Finally, moving forward, it will also become more important for the council to chase 
every penny of external funding and lobby Government and other funding bodies 
when infrastructure delivery either falls short of expectations, or cannot be funded 
fully/ at all by development. 

1. Should the Council focus future growth on those areas which stand to offer the
better chance of securing infrastructure upgrades due to critical massing of
development in particular locations?

2. Affordable housing is often the biggest influence on viability, so should the
Council continue to prioritise this policy requirement over infrastructure
contributions or design quality across the District?

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Councillors R G Boyce MBE, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, 
M S Heard, A L Hull and E L Stephens 

Substitute Councillor C Swain 

In Attendance Councillor C Morris 

287. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

288. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K W Jarvis and S P Nunn.

In accordance with notice given Councillor C Swain was in attendance at the meeting
substituting for Councillor Nunn.

289. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29
July 2021 be approved and confirmed.

290. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

291. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No requests had been received.

292. UPDATE ON THE AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 ACCOUNTS

The Co
[...]
urleigh 578.3

Southminster 1,618.8

St. Lawrence 591.7

Steeple 189.9

Stow Maries 86.2

Tillingham 395.7

Tollesbury 998.9

Tolleshunt D'Arcy 450.7

Tolleshunt Knights 421.8

Tolleshunt Major 276.1

Ulting 74.2

Wickham Bishops 1,004.4

Woodham Mortimer 259.6

Woodham Walter 271.9

TOTAL 25,524.3

Page 265



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 2 September 2021
	Minutes

	5 Public Questions
	7a Joint Standards Committee - 6 September 2021
	Minutes

	7b Strategy and Resources Committee - 16 September 2021
	Minutes
	 Appendices
	FINAL Minutes - Appendix 2
	FINAL Minutes - Appendix 3


	7c Performance, Governance and Audit Committee - 23 September 2021
	Minutes

	11 Approval to Consult on the Maldon District Local Development Plan Review - Issues and Options Document 2021
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	12 Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan - Decision on Examiner's Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	13 One Maldon District
	Appendix 1

	14 Council Tax Base 2022 / 23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 

317 

MINUTES of 
COUNCIL 
4 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE, V J Bell, 
Mrs P A Channer, R P F Dewick, M F L Durham, CC, 
Mrs J L Fleming, CC, A S Fluker, M W Helm, B B Heubner, 
A L Hull, K W Jarvis, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P Morley, 
C Morris, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, 
N J Skeens, W Stamp, CC, E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts, 
C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White 

354. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
Having welcomed everyone to the meeting the Chairman raise that from this Council 
the seating plan that had been given to Members this evening be approved.  This was 
duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED  that the Council seating plan given to Members at this meeting be 
approved. 
 
The Chairman referred to the tragic death of Sir David Amess MP for Southend West 
and asked all Members to join him and the residents of the District for a moments’ 
silent reflection to remember him and his family to whom deepest sympathies were 
sent.  
 
Following this, the Chairman returned to the agenda and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 
Following interruptions by Councillor C Morris then raised a Point of Order.  This was 
not taken by the Chairman and Councillor Morris kept repeating his Point of Order.  
Councillor Morris kept interrupting and other Members raised their voices.1  The 
Chairman advised Councillor Morris that his behaviour was unacceptable and had 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct.  He asked Councillor Morris to cease this 
behaviour. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Nolan principles of accountability and integrity and then 
the Council’s Procedure Rule 10 – Disorderly Conduct.  He then moved that Councillor 
Morris be not heard.  This was duly seconded and agreed by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Morris be not heard. 
 
The Chairman moved that due to Councillor Morris’ continued misconduct that he leave 
the meeting.  This was duly agreed by the Council. 

                                                
1
  Minute No. 520 (Council 24 February 2022) 



318 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Morris leave the meeting. 
 
The Chairman then requested that all Officers present leave the meeting referring to 
his duty and care towards Members of Staff. 
 
At this point three Police officers arrived due to the continued disorderly conduct of 
Councillor Morris. 
 

355. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R G Boyce MBE and M R 
Edwards. 
 

356. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M F L Durham, Mrs J L Fleming and W Stamp all declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a Member of Essex County Council. 
 

357. MINUTES - 2 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 2 September 2021 be 
received. 

 
Minute No. 239 – Statement of Community Involvement – Adoption 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer referred to this item and how she along with the Council 
had acknowledged the good work of an officer, Leonie Alpin, when this item was 
considered.  She asked that the Minutes be amended to include the Officers’ name. 
 
At this point, Councillor Mrs Channer indicated she had other items to raise in respect 
of the Minutes and the Chairman advised he would come back to the Minutes later in 
the meeting.  However, this did not occur due to the adjournment and subsequent 
closure of the meeting. 
 

358. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 6 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
The Chairman advised that he wished to take this item of business next, this was duly 
agreed by Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee held on 8 September 2021 

be received. 
 
The Council considered the following recommendation set out in the Minutes: 
 
Minute 260 – Standards Complaints – Councillor Chrissy Morris – the Committee 
Decision 
 
Councillor M G Bassenger, Chairman of the Joint Standards Committee, referred to the 
recommendation set out in the Minutes and proposed that Councillor C Morris be 



319 

removed from all Committees, including Planning Committees, District Planning, 
Working Groups and Outside Body for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021 / 22 
for approval.  This was duly seconded. 
 
Councillor K M H Lagan referred to the sanctions agreed in respect of another 
Councillor and proposed for consistency and openness that if agreed the sanctions in 
relation to Councillor Morris should be the duration of 12 months and not to the end of 
the municipal year. 
 
The Chairman advised that this would be an amendment to the original proposal. 
 
Councillor M W Helm also comments on sanctions applied to another Councillor and 
proposed an amendment to the original proposal that this be a for a period of 18 
months.   
 
At this point Councillor Lagan withdrew his earlier amendment and seconded the 
proposed amendment from Councillor Helm.   
 
It was clarified that the 18 months would be until May 2023.  The Chairman put the 
amendment to the Council, and this was duly agreed.   
 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer advised that as a result of the vote there was now a 
substantive motion that Councillor Morris be removed from all Committees including 
District Planning and the Area Planning Committees, working groups and outside 
bodies up until May 2023.  She proposed this be accepted by the Council, this was duly 
seconded and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(ii) that Councillor C Morris be removed from all Committees (including District 

Planning Committee and Area Planning Committees), Working Groups or 
Outside Body up to May 2023. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(iii) that subject to the above decision the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee 

be agreed. 
 

359. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 
In response to a question the Chairman advised that the meeting would now adjourn 
for a short break and asked that the live stream be stopped.   
 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 19:50 for a short break. 
 

360. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS  

 
RESOLVED that the meeting resumes in open session. 
 

361. CLOSURE OF THE MEETING  

 
At this point, the Chairman reminded Councillor C Morris that he had been asked to 
leave the meeting. 
 



320 

The Chairman asked all Members to rise and walk out of the meeting in protest at 
Councillor Morris’ continued presence and continued disorderly conduct and then 
closed the meeting at 19:59.   
 

 
M S HEARD 
CHAIRMAN 


